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Home Medical Equipment

1. If a lift chair is sold to a customer in a retail setting and is charged sales tax, what is the correct way to bill Medicare for the sales tax if the customer requests the supplier to submit a claim to Medicare on their behalf at a later date?  
Medicare does not make separate payment for tax.  When billing for the lift chair, the submitted amount to Medicare should include the price of the lift chair and the tax.   Per the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 23, section 80.3.1, “Sales taxes where appropriate were included in the calculation of reasonable charges computed. They were also accounted for in the calculation of the base fee schedules for DME and orthotic/prosthetic devices. The Consumer Price Index used to update fee schedules also accounts for sales tax. Therefore, contractors do not make any additional payment for sales taxes and do not make adjustments in fees to reflect local changes in tax rates.”

2. Can a physical therapist or occupational therapist sign off on a verbal order from a physician to provide DME as part of a discharge from a skilled facility, or is a RN the only person that can sign a verbal order on behalf of the ordering physician?  

A PT, OT, or nurse can convey a verbal order from a physician to a DME supplier.  However, the physician must sign and date the written order.

3. How often can inexpensive/routinely purchased Durable Medical Equipment (DME) be replaced (i.e. walker, commode, etc.)?

The September 2003 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, page 6, details the guidelines for replacement of Inexpensive and Routinely (IRP) items. The chart from the bulletin article is posted below for reference.

Inexpensive/ Routinely Purchased (IRP) (Rented)
Equipment/ Durable Accessories
Original Item Requires CMN                                                       Original Item Requires Only Order
	Repair before 5 years
	Replacement before 5 years (for wear)
	Replacement before 5 years (for loss or damage)
	Replacement after 5 years
	Repair before 5 years
	Replacement before 5 years (for wear)
	Replacement before 5 years (for loss or damage)
	Replacement after 5 years

	N/A because covered by rental
	N/A because covered by rental
	N/A because covered by rental
	N/A because not rented for 5 years
	N/A because covered by rental
	N/A because covered by rental
	N/A because covered by rental
	N/A because not rented for 5 years


                                                                                                                                                                                        
Capped Rental (Purchased) or IRP (Purchased)
Equipment/ Durable Accessories
Original Item Requires CMN                                                       Original Item Requires Only Order
	Repair before or after 5 years
	Replacement before 5 years (for wear)
	Replacement before 5 years (for loss or damage)
	Replacement after 5 years
	Repair before or after 5 years
	Replacement before 5 years (for wear)
	Replacement before 5 years (for loss or damage)
	Replacement after 5 years

	Doc of why repair, but no order for actual repair;
Repair up to $Rplcmnt
	N/A - 
Only Cover Repair
	N-CMN and doc of why replacement
	N-CMN
	Doc of why repair, but no order for actual repair;
Repair up to $Rplcmnt
	N/A - 
Only Cover Repair
	N-ORD and doc of why replacement
	N-ORD


4.  Would Medicare allow a supplier to charge a beneficiary for equipment that is damaged beyond repair in a fire?

No.  Please reference the September 2003 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, page 6 Repairs and Replacement of DME article.  The chart in the article indicates the documentation that is needed for repairs or replacement of different types of durable medical equipment (DME).

5. Policy states on Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) claims that Medicare considers the higher of the amount between the primary allowable and Medicare’s allowable.  Is this correct?  

Medicare (MSP) will pay the lowest of the following three amounts:

1.  Billed charges minus the primary payments,                       

2.  The amount Medicare would pay if services were not covered by the insurance primary to Medicare.                                          

3.  The remaining balance when the primary payment is subtracted from the higher of either the primary allowed or the Medicare reasonable charge. 

Expenses for Medicare covered services that are paid for by a primary payer are applied first to the Medicare deductible, second to any co-insurance owed by the beneficiary, and third to reduce the Medicare payment.          

6. It has been our understanding that a provider cannot bill Medicare for maintenance and service on any capped rental equipment unless they had contact with the patient and verified their continued need and use.  We have been following this procedure and if we are unable to reach or locate the patient the equipment has been placed on hold and no further billing has been done. One of our staff placed a call to all four of the DMERC regions asking what our options are if we can't find the patient to get our equipment back and was told we CAN continue to bill Medicare if we can't locate the patient or our equipment.  We would appreciate an opinion in writing as to Medicare's position on this. If they do indeed state we may continue to bill, does that also hold true for other "lost" equipment?  For instance a patient who has left town and the supplier can't find the patient or equipment. 

No.  If the patient or equipment cannot be located, the supplier should not bill Medicare.

7. Recently, we provided a beneficiary with a piece of equipment that was similar to an item purchased in the past. We obtained an ABN and submitted the claim non-assigned. We received a CO denial. When we contacted provider assistance, we were told that we could not review the claim and that an ABN was not to be used for same and similar pieces of equipment. Is this true? If so, how do we protect ourselves against same or similar denials? 

CMS considers same/similar denials a type of frequency denial and ABNs can be given to beneficiaries for these types of denials predicated on the supplier’s expectation that Medicare will deny payment for the item/service.  
8. Many times when we supply a patient with a wheeled walker and ask the question, “Have you ever had a walker in the past, the patient says emphatically “NO”.  Then we receive a rejection - maximum benefit met or patient has same/similar equipment.  We have not gotten an ABN because there was no reason to expect that it would be rejected.  I have been told by the CSR’s that our only option is to get our equipment back, we want to service our patient, but it comes down to the fact that we need to be paid.

It is recommended that suppliers determine the patient’s history during the intake process to determine if same or similar equipment was previously obtained.  If a claim denies because the patient has previously received same / similar equipment, and the supplier was unaware of the previous purchase, the supplier should refund the beneficiary or exercise his/her appeal rights and request a review.  If the supplier does not request review of the initial denial or reduction in payment within that time, the refund must be made to the beneficiary within 30 days after the date the supplier receives the remittance advice (RA).  If the supplier requests review within 30 days of receipt of the notice of the initial determination, the refund must be made to the beneficiary within 15 days after the date the supplier receives the notice of the contractor’s determination of the supplier’s appeal.
9. On many occasions, we are required to send documentation and claims to Break in Service to correct or change information in the Common Working File (CWF).  However, suppliers never receive an acknowledgment that it has been received or how the situation has been resolved.  Suppliers wait for payment or rejection to try to figure out how the claim has been processed.  Often times, suppliers don’t get anything.  Could Break in Service (similar to Review and Fair Hearing) send an acknowledgment of receipt and then just another notification of how the issue has been resolved? 
Issue is still being researched.

Enteral/Parentral/IV Therapy

No Questions Submitted

Respiratory Care Equipment/Oxygen Therapy

10. Dealing with Repairs, suppliers have considerable trouble getting claims for CPAP repairs paid by Medicare.  In the past, suppliers have submitted a paper claim, copy of the invoice, itemized list of repairs, and a copy of manufactures invoice.  For equipment rented during repair and charges for the supplies, suppliers use the regular billing code with RR modifier and RP modifier. For the parts repaired, suppliers used E1399/A9999 code with RP modifier and type the description of the part matched to the manufactures invoice.  (If filters are replaced, suppliers use filter code with RP modifier). Labor code, E1340 with RP modifier and description. Labor added on line item. The order we have for the unit is lifetime length of need. The most recent denial codes received are CO-50 and CO-B18. Are we missing information or a step in the process?  Any assistance is greatly appreciated. 

Claim examples from the supplier were reviewed. In general, any claim for a repair must clearly identify the basic item that is being repaired, what component is being repaired, and the reason for the repair (e.g., general wear and tear, specific accidental damage, etc.).  Any parts that are used in the repair that do not have a specific HCPCS code are billed using code A9999 or E1399.  There must be a clear description of each part that would be understandable to a reviewer who wasn't familiar with all the technical details of a product.  Abbreviations or acronyms should be avoided. Code E1340 is used to bill for the skilled labor component of the repair.  All the skilled labor should be reported on a single claim line.  Each unit of service billed must represent 15 minutes of actual repair time.  An RP modifier is not required.  (Cleaning or other servicing that could be performed by a beneficiary or caregiver is noncovered, and should be billed with code A9270, and not E1340.)  Code K0462 (not the specific HCPCS code for the item) is used to bill for the temporary use of a replacement item while patient-owned equipment is being repaired.  The claim must identify what item is being provided as a replacement.  
11. It is our understanding that for CPAP and nebulizer accessories, suppliers would be covered by the initial order listing the Length of Need as 99. However, in the June 2004 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin when CERT errors are referenced it states, “For nebulizer drugs and accessories, a new order is required at least every 12 months”. Do nebulizer kits also require a new order every 12 months? 

A new order is not needed every 12 months for nebulizer supplies and accessories, just for nebulizer drugs.  The article in the June bulletin was incorrect in this regard.

12. If the patient's LPM is greater than 4 but there is no test performed on 4 LPM, can question #7 on the (484) CMN be left blank; and if it is left blank will the provider still be reimbursed at the lower rate? 

Issue is being researched for claims submitted in an electronic format. 
Prosthetics/Orthotics

No questions submitted

Rehab Equipment

No questions submitted

Ostomy/Urological/Medical Supplies

13. What is the policy on getting closed end and drainable pouches in the same month? Payable? Quantity limits? 

Closed end and drainable pouches could be allowed in the same month if they were used on different days.  The monthly utilization guideline stated in the policy could be used to calculate an approximate daily allowance.  It would rarely be appropriate to use both a drainable and closed end pouch on the same day since a drainable pouch is generally designed to last for more than one day.

Diabetic Monitoring and Supplies

14. We are aware that we must have written documentation from the physician to justify an over quantity of diabetic supplies, however, the physician’s documentation often says 'fluctuating blood sugar'-'for better control' which we know is not acceptable. Please give specific reasons that would be acceptable (list of medications? sliding scale? hypertension and CHF diagnosis').  Often times the physician wants documentation from us as to what is acceptable and what we have is not specific enough. 

Please reference the article on page 9 of the June 2004 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin.  

15. A patient receives a three month diabetic order (i.e. 3/18/04- 6/17/04). The patient receives six boxes (50/bx) strips and 3 boxes (100/box) lancets.  During this time, patient is admitted to facility or hospital stay (i.e. 4/10 – 4/15).  We then receive an OA109 denial.  How do we status this claim? 
If the supplier inadvertently bills a claim with a service date that falls during a Part A covered stay and the claim is denied, the supplier may resubmit the claim to the DMERC if the patient still needs the item after discharge. The claim should be resubmitted with a service date on or after the date of discharge for the facility. These claims should not be submitted as an appeal. It is advisable that the supplier maintains a note in their records, which explains the discrepancy between the date on the delivery slip and the billed date of service.

For supplies and accessories, the supplier must note the discrepancy in their records, as this is another exception to the usual requirement that the service date on the claim should be the delivery date.  Additionally, suppliers must adjust the delivery and billing of future quantities of items to account for the fact that the patient did not begin using the items that were delivered to their home until after their discharge from the facility.

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous

16. If equipment is delivered to the hospital in anticipation of discharge to a client and the client is discharged more then (2) days later is there anything the supplier can do to proceed with billing of the equipment?  

a. At a seminar we were advised that we could mail out new paperwork for signature and change the billing date.  Is this correct?  

b. The answer to similar questions from August 2002 HME #2 and November 2002, #19 seem to conflict.  If the patient doesn’t get discharged as planned, can we just rebill with the true discharge date, even though it is more than two days and document the reason?  Or is the two day rule a hard and fast rule?  Suppliers are being given multiple answers.  

If the Supplier inadvertently bills a claim with a service date that falls during a Part A covered stay, and the claim is denied, the supplier may resubmit the claim to the DMERC if the patient still needs the item after discharge. The claim should be resubmitted with a service date on or after the date of discharge from the facility. The Q& A for August and November 2002 both state the date of service should be the date of discharge. However if the item is picked up and redelivered on a later date, after discharge, the actual delivery date should be used.

17. What is CMS' position on document imaging for retention?  We are all desperately trying to eliminate the need for paper and having the ability to store imaged delivery tickets, pick up tickets, CMN’s, plan of care, ABN's, AOB's, and the list goes on, it would be a huge step forward in accomplishing this.  Currently suppliers have to store all of this paper in warehouses for at least seven years and the space and the piles keep growing.

Currently, if a supplier chooses to microfilm documentation the supplier must store documentation in the original form in a low cost facility for a retention period of at least seven years.  This question has been forwarded to the CMS for additional input.

18. In a recent Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin (June 2004, Vol 04-Issue 02) the section on the CERT Program, talked about orders and said that for glucose monitor supplies and nebulizer drugs and accessories, a new order is required at least every 12 months.  Does this include the administration kit or is it just relating to the drugs used?  The Nebulizer Policy in the Region B DMERC Supplier manual only states: “For all inhalation drugs, a new order is required at least every 12 months even if the prescription has not changed.”  It says nothing about the accessories. Please help clarify this for us. 

See response to Q&A #11.

19. If a patient has a purchased or capped rental item from another company and they come to us needing a wheelchair cushion; do we need a physician’s order or a DMERC CMN?  Also, does the CMN or order need to state this is for patient owned or capped rental equipment from another company? 

A physician’s order is needed.  The order does not need to specify that the wheelchair is patient owned or rented by another company.  A CMN is not needed for a wheelchair cushion itself.  If the wheelchair had been denied, the claim for the cushion will also be denied.  If the wheelchair was paid, there should be information in the patient’s medical record to document that the coverage criteria for the cushion have been met. 

Other

20. When a patient is discharged from the hospital and they receive a purchase item and a rental, the purchase item gets rejected with a 109 and the rental gets paid. When we called to question this, they say the rental was paid in error. What is the procedure for this?

Issue is still being researched.

21. When will AdminaStar Federal be updating the IVR to allow providers to enter a number after the letter in the Medicare # (i.e. 123456789C1)? Currently when suppliers enter a Medicare number that contains a number at the end you receive the message there are no claims on file for the recipient.  I've been told this is because the system cannot handle the number at this time.  In order to find info on patients, a supplier must access the IVR before talking to a CSR.  

In order to better serve the supplier community, AdminaStar Federal has enhanced the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system abilities to accept Medicare numbers in a variety of formats. Suppliers will be able to enter Medicare numbers in the following manner:

 • Starting with one or two letters such as A, MA, WA, and WD

 • Ending with a letter followed by a number such as C1

 • Ending with two letters such as BR, DC, DV, TA, TB, TC and TD 

This enhancement will allow the IVR to handle claim status and beneficiary eligibility inquiries for over 99% of the Medicare number formats represented in our claims history. Suppliers should select the option 1 "If the Medicare number ends in an alpha" after that the IVR system states "if there is a number after the alpha, press that number now."  

The new IVR User Guide can be accessed from the AdminaStar Federal Web site, www.adminastar.com.

22. If Medicare is secondary payer and the purchase of an item is approved by the primary payer, how will this be paid by Medicare if the item is a "capped rental item"? 

As long as the Medicare coverage criteria for the item have been met, Medicare will cover the equipment.  The item must be billed monthly as a capped rental item.  The payments made by the primary payer will be divided and applied appropriately to the monthly claims for the capped rental item. 

23. Why does Medicare deny a claim as "work related" after the patient has received supplies from us for months and Medicare has been paying all along? 

Waiting for examples.

24. According to the Medicare Manual, if a person other than the beneficiary signs an Assignment of Benefits (AOB) form, suppliers need their name, address, relationship, reason and date of signature. Is “reason” still necessary since the beneficiary has signed a power of attorney rights to a designated representative? 

Yes. If a patient is unable to sign, the statement’s signature line must indicate the patient’s name followed by the word “by”, the representative’s name, address and relationship to patient.  The requestor, other than a representative payee should attach a statement to the form explaining their relationship to the patient and the reason the patient cannot sign.    

25. We recently had a situation where a customer chose an upgraded item over the item ordered by the physician. When the item was billed, it was billed as two line items using a GA modifier on the line of the item that the customer chose, and the GK modifier on the line for the physician ordered item. This billing is consistent with the guidelines published in the December 2001 provider bulletin. When the claim was adjudicated, the claim total was the sum of both items rather than the item ordered by the physician. Of course, this appeared to our customer that we had overcharged Medicare. When the beneficiary inquired, we called the provider line with the beneficiary present. We were told to look at the December 2003 or March 2004 bulletins for updated information. Furthermore, we were told that the item should be billed as one line item with the GA and GK modifiers. Upon researching these bulletins, we do not find any updates on the billing of the upgrades. We called provider relations again and was told that the most current bulletin is the one published December 2001. According to the Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin Index published Spring 2004, the bulletin of December 2001 is the most current. Which bulletin contains the most current information? Do we bill upgrades on one or two lines? 

Instructions for billing items/services as upgrades can be found in the December 2001 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, pages 27-28.  

When billing for upgrades and charging the difference between the Medicare allowed amount for a non-upgraded item and an upgrade, the claim must be billed with two lines.  Suppliers must bill the upgraded item that is being provided to the beneficiary on the first line, with a GA or GZ modifier. Use the GA modifier if the beneficiary signed the ABN form and the GZ modifier if a signed ABN was not obtained from the beneficiary. On the next claim line, suppliers must bill for the item the physician ordered and use a GK modifier on this line. 

Suppliers must bill both lines sequentially and on the same claim. For items where the supplier provides an upgrade, they must bill the non-upgraded item on the line immediately following the upgraded item.  

Suppliers may include more than one upgraded item on a claim, as well as any other items for which you use an ABN.  Suppliers must use the full charge on the claim for both the non-upgraded and the upgraded items. Suppliers should not calculate the difference between the non-upgraded item and the upgraded item.

For Example:

Line 1
Y9999GA (upgraded item, signed ABN obtained) 

Line 2
Y9999GK (physician ordered item)

Line 3 
Z9999GA (upgraded item, signed ABN obtained) 

Line 4 
Z9999GK (physician ordered item)

Line 5
Z9998GA (accessory, signed ABN obtained)
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